

Case No. S267429

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

In re D.P.,
A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

T.P.,
Defendant and Appellant.

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES**

From an Unpublished Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B301135

Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. 19CCJP00973
The Honorable Craig S. Barnes, Judge Presiding

Laura E. Hirahara (SBN 314767)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7534 Fax: (916) 443-8867
lhirahara@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Counties, tasked by the Legislature to administer a statewide system of child welfare, would strain to accommodate the increase in appeals that could flow from adopting overly broad grounds for appealing dependency proceedings.... 6

 B. A new mootness rule from this Court could overburden the courts, which are also continuing to face difficulties brought on by the pandemic. 11

III. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Eye Dog Foundation v. State Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 536.....	11
<i>In re N.S.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 53.....	11
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 544.....	6

Statutes

Welf. & Inst. Code § 19.1	7
Welf. & Inst. Code § 16500.....	7

Judicial Council of California

Budget Branch Committee Materials (Aug. 13, 2021).....	13
Budget Branch Committee Materials (Jan. 5, 2021)	13
Judicial Council of Cal., Court Statistics Rep., Statewide Caseload Trends (2017).....	12
Judicial Council of Cal., Court Statistics Rep., Statewide Caseload Trends (2018).....	12
Judicial Council of Cal., Court Statistics Rep., Statewide Caseload Trends (2019).....	12
Judicial Council of Cal., Court Statistics Rep., Statewide Caseload Trends (2020).....	12
Judicial Council of Cal., Court Statistics Rep., Statewide Caseload Trends (2021).....	12
Judicial Council of Cal., The Need for New Judgeships in the Superior Courts: 2020 Update of the Judicial Needs Assessment (Nov. 2020)	12

Law Review Articles

Burks-Thomas, *Recent Development: A Closer Look at the Cross-Examination Rights Bestowed in In re Matthew P.: Are All Parents Created Equal?* (2001) 28 W. St. U. L. Rev. 159.....7

Statistical Reports

County of Los Angeles, *Child Welfare Services Data Monthly Fact Sheet* (Feb. 2019) Dept. of Children and Family Services9

Kids Data, *Reports of Child Abuse and Neglect, by Type of Maltreatment* (2018) PRB.....10

The Economics of Child Abuse: A Study of California (April 2021) Safe & Sound.....8

Williams, *State-level Data for Understanding Child Welfare in the United States* (Oct. 28, 2020) Child Trends.....8

Publications

Loudenback, *Dependency Court Backlog Finds Many Los Angeles Children Still in Limbo* (Dec. 16, 2020) The Imprint13
